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Date: August 9, 2007

To: Barblane

annel for Aeration m

This letter is to explain, in detail, the request for purchase (RP022089) that was submitted
on Performance Purchasing to pay for the Harrington Plastics invoice #02556970 in the
amount of $1,704,00, This request was submitted to pay for plastic U-channe} that was
ordered and received using blankst purchase order #EE003996, Due to misonderstanding
of the price and errors in tracking funds, the amount of this invoice exceeded the
available funds for this purchase order.

The plant needed to purchase the plastic U-channel material to mount tubing for a new
aeration system in the, 4 million gallon, Sedimentation Basin #4. It was desired to have
all material ready for a planned 2 week washout and repair work scheduled to start at the
end of the month of June and the beginning of July. This werk was to be the last before
high pumping demands limited the plants ability to have equipment outages.

A search and request for quotes for this U-channel material was made with several
vendors (Grainger, Harrington, Dayton, Westwater) along with an extensive search of
internet web sites. The only vendor to respond was Harrington Plastics who thru their
sources gave us several options and quotes.

On June 20, 2007, I received quotes (see email) from Mr. Bill Boyd of Harrington
Plastics, for various U-channel sizes, to be used in the installation of new aeration tubing
in the HCWP’s Sedimentation Basin #4, Upon receiving the quotes, which initially
looked like a small purchase, I placed an order for 300 feet of PVC channel, that
appeared to meet the requirements, at a cost of $1,20 per foot (total $360.00) using the
blanket P.O. #EE003996, after checking the available funds to be at $1,000.,00. I also
asked if delivery could be made by early next week, Harrington said that they could, so
plans were made to proceed with a scheduled two wesk washout schedule involving
PM’s, repairs, and acration tubing installation for the HCWP Sedimentation Basin #4.

On the following day, after reviewing the work plans with maintenance staff, it was
noticed that the quoted PVC channel had only a .060” thickness, which raised concerns
that it would not be heavy enough for our application. I immediately called back and
asked Harrington to hold off on ordering the channel and asked if they could quote PVC
channel or angle with a heavier wall thickness of around .250 inch thickness.

On June 22, 2007, I received the new quote (see email) from Harrington Plastics for 17x
17x ¥ thick UHMW channel at a cost of $2.94 per foot (total $882.00). Upon receiving
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this quote, I ask for specification cut sheets on the channel to be sure it would be suitable
for the application.

Later that day, I received the cut sheets (see emails) from Harrington Plastics. None of
the profiles on the cut sheets matched exactly the 17x 17 x 14” thick profile as quoted
gbove. I called Harrington Plastics and was told that this was what was available. After
reviewing with maintenance staff, we chose a close match (Pt No. AR461) and asked
them o proceed with the order and to confirm that delivery would be possible for next

week,

On Monday, June 23, 2007 (or Tuesday), Harrington called back and said the delivery
would be possible this week. They also told me the cost wowld be $5.68 per foot for the
AR461 U-Channel. However, due to being very busy at the time of the call, the increase
cost, given over the phone, did not register since in the conversation several costs and
options were discussed, therefore it did not occur to me that this had gone over the
available funds. Also, since normally (always) requiring a hard copy quote either by
email or fax, I erroneously was still going off the last email quote 1 had received for
$2.94 per foot, thinking it was the price.

We received the U-Channel material on June 29, 2007 and installed it the following
week.

This obviously was an error on my paft. Tt did not occur fo me that the cost bad changed
until afier receiving the items while working on errors found on our cost tracking
spreadsheet.

We are normally very good at tracking costs on our cost tracking spreadsheet for UT's
and blankets however during this time period there was a lapse in getting updates entered
which caused us 1o loose track of spending on this P.O. during this period, As soon as we
realized our errors, we notified our Fiscal and the Purchasing Departments.

I apologize for the mistake and any extra work this creates. Please let me know if there is
anything else I can do or if more information is needed.

D. Rusgell Allen

Plant Maintenance Manager

City of Columbus — Department of Public Utilities
Division of Power and Water - Hap Cremean Water Plant
Ph, (614)645-3194, Fx (614)645-3198
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Allen, D. Russell .

From: Bill Boyd [bboyd@HIPCO.com)
Sent:  Wednesday, June 20, 2007 1:17 PM
To: Allen, D. Russelt

Ce: Joseph Cunningham

Subject: PVC Channel Quote

1.14" x 1.65" x .080 thicknass
%£3.60 PF

844" x 1.87" % 080 thickness
$2.75 pf

51" % .59" x .060 thickness
$1.20 pf

Al of the above are PVC U channels
Lead time is 7-10 days Aro

Price includes inbound freight charges

Best Regards,

Bill Boyd

Harrington Industrial Plastics
708 Enterprise Dt
Westerville, Ohio 43081
614-433-0722 Office
614-433-0711 Fax
614-783-7081 Cell
bbovd@hipe

www.harringtonplastics.com
Pipe, Valves, Fittings, Tanks, Instrumentation, Duct, Pumps, Tubing, Double Containment, Hose, Liquid Filiraton,

Sheet, Rod, Grating, Acid Waste, Lined Ste¢l, Scrubbers
Made From PVC, CPVC, Polypro, PVDF, Kynar, Fiberglass, Teflon

8/8/2007
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Allen, D. Russell .

From: Bill Boyd [bboyd@HIPCO.com]
Sent:  Friday, June 22, 2007 10:38 AM
To: Allen, D. Russell .

Subject: RE: PVC Channel Quote

) have been trying to get a cut sheet with ouf any luck.

17 4" x 1/4"thick UHMW channel
$2.94 per foot.

UHI‘IJIW is a polysthylene and should behave well in a high traffic environment. Less brittle than PVCis a good benefit for your
applisation.

Best Regards,

Bill Boyd

Harrington Industrial Plastics
708 Enterprise Dr
Westerville, Ohio 43081
614-433-0722 Office
614-433-0711 Fax
614-783.7081 Cell

bbovd@hipco.c
www.harringtonplastics.com

Pipe, Valves, Fittings, Tanks, Instrumentation, Duet, Pumps, Tubing, Double Containment, Hose, Liquid Filtraton,
Sheet, Rod, Grating, Acid Waste, Lined Steel, Sorubbers
Made From PVC, CPVC, Polypro, PVDF, Kynar, Fiberglass, Teflon

From: Allen, D, Russell . [mailto:DRAllen2@Columbus.gov]
Sent: Fri 6/22/2007 10:26 AM

To: Bill Boyd

Subject: RE; PVC Channel Quote

Any luck on finding the 1/2" x 1" x .250 PVC channef or 1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x 250 PVC angle?

-----Original Message---«-

Erotm: Bill Boyd [mailto:bboyd@HIPCO.com]
Sant: Wednasday, June 20, 2007 1:17 PM
To: Allen, D. Russell .

Ce! Joseph Cunningham

Subject: PVC Channel Quote

1.14" % 1.65" x .080 thickness

8/8/2007
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CHSURT

$3.60 PF

844" x 1.57" x 080 thickness
$2.75 pf

51" x 59" x.080 thickness
$1.20 pf

All of the above are PVC U channels
Lead time is 7-10 days Aro

Price includes inbound freight chargas

Best Regards,

Bill Boyd

Harrington Industrial Plastics
708 Enterprise Dr
Westerville, Ohio 43081
614-433-0722 Office
614-433-0711 Fax
614-783-7081 Cell
bboyd{@hipco.com
www.harringtonplastics.com

Pipe, Valves, Fittings, Tanks, Instrumentation, Duct, Purps, Tubing, Double Containment, Hose, Liquid
Filtraton, Sheet, Rod, Grating, Acid Waste, Lined Steel, Scrubbers
Made From PVC, CPVC, Polypro, PVDF, Kynar, Fiberglass, Teflon

8/8/2007
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Allen, D. Russell ,

From: Bill Boyd [bboyd@HIPCO.com}

Sent:  Friday, June 22, 2007 4:14 PM

To: Alien, D. Russell .

Subject: FW: Emailing: Chain Guide Profiles jpg

Allsn - | have this email & ohe more that they finally put thru.
Take a gander af these and pick 2 or 3 sizes that should meet your nesds.

Best Regards,

Bill Boyd

Harrington Industrial Plastics
708 Enterprise Dr
Westerville, Ohio 43081
614-433-0722 Office
614-433-0711 Fax
614~783-7081 Cell
bboyd@hipco.com

www. harringtonplastics.com

Pipe, Valves, Fittings, Tanks, Instramentation, Duct, Pumps, Tubing, Double Containment, Hose, Liquid Filtraton,
Sheet, Rod, Grating, Acid Waste, Lined Steel, Scrubbers
Made From PVC, CPVC, Polypro, PVDF, Kynar, Fiberglass, Teflon

8/8/2007
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Allen, D. Russall .

From: Bili Bovd [bboyd@HIPCO.com]
Sent:  Fiiday, June 22, 2007 4:15 PM
To: Allen, D. Russell .

Subject: FW: angle and channel.pdf

This is the second email - fet me know what you think.

Best Regards,

Bill Boyd

Harrington Industrial Plastics
708 Enterprise Dr
Westerville, Ohio 43081
614-433-0722 Office
614-433-0711 Fax
$14-783-7081 Cell

bboyd@hipco.com
www.harringtonplastics.com

Pipe, Valves, Fittings, Tanks, Instrumentation, Duct, Pumps, Tubing, Double Containment, Hose, Liquid Filtraton,
Sheet Rod, Grating, Acid Waste, Lined Stee], Scrubbers
‘Made From PVC, CPVC, Polypro, PVDF, Kynar, Fiberglass, Teflon

8/8/2007
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Chain Gyide Stock

Dueavar Chale Guides are produced to fit and gaide ANSE Double Pitch Chain in traditionat
chain conveyor systems, These Chain Guides are svaflable in Virgin Nameal, Virgin Colos,
Reprocessed Blends, and Enhanced Formulations. Chain Guides ate also available in FDA

Colors for specific applications.
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